
 

Page 1 of 3 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Adult Social Care Select 

Committee  
 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Friday, 19 
December 2014  
at 10.00 am 

Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN 
 

Ross Pike or Andrew Baird 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8541 7368 or 020 
8541 7609 
 
ross.pike@surreycc.gov.uk or 
andrew.baird@surreycc.gov.uk 

David McNulty 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9068, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
ross.pike@surreycc.gov.uk or andrew.baird@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Ross Pike or Andrew 
Baird on 020 8541 7368 or 020 8541 7609. 

 

 
Members 

Mr Keith Witham (Chairman), Mrs Margaret Hicks (Vice-Chairman), Mr Graham Ellwood, Miss 
Marisa Heath, Mr Saj Hussain, Mr George Johnson, Mr Colin Kemp, Mr Ernest Mallett MBE, Ms 
Barbara Thomson, Mrs Fiona White and Mr Richard Walsh 
 

Ex Officio Members: 
Mr David Munro (Chairman of the County Council) and Mrs Sally Ann B Marks (Vice Chairman 
of the County Council) 
 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
The Select Committee is responsible for the following areas: 
 

• Services for people with: 
o Mental health needs, including those with problems with memory, language or other 

mental functions 
o Learning disabilities 
o Physical impairments 
o Long-term health conditions, such as HIV or AIDS 
o Sensory impairments 
o Multiple impairments and complex needs 

• Services for Carers 

• Safeguarding 



 
Page 2 of 3 

PART 1 
IN PUBLIC 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 23 OCTOBER 2014 
 
To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 12) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 
 
Notes: 

• In line with the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) 
Regulations 2012, declarations may relate to the interest of the 
member, or the member’s spouse or civil partner, or a person with 
whom the member is living as husband or wife, or a person with whom 
the member is living as if they were civil partners and the member is 
aware they have the interest. 

• Members need only disclose interests not currently listed on the 
Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 

• Members must notify the Monitoring Officer of any interests disclosed at 
the meeting so they may be added to the Register. 

• Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item where 
they have a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 

 

4  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
To receive any questions or petitions. 
 
Notes: 
1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 
before the meeting (Monday 15 December 2015). 

2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting 
(Friday 12 December 2014). 

3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 
petitions have been received. 

 

 

5  RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
The recommendations made at the last meeting will be made to Cabinet 
on 16 December 2014. A response will be included in the next Committee 
meeting papers. 
 

 

6  DIRECTOR'S UPDATE 
 
The Strategic Director for Adult Social Care will update the Committee on 
important news and announcements.  
 

 

7  INTERAGENCY YOUNG CARERS STRATEGY FOR SURREY 
 
Purpose of report: Policy Development and Review 

(Pages 
13 - 44) 



 
Page 3 of 3 

 
Surrey’s Young Carers Strategy “Making It Real for Young Carers” is a 
three year plan. It sets out how the Council, NHS and other partners will 
work together to improve support for young carers. The process is 
coordinated by Adult Social Care but young carers have been central to 
the development of the strategy. This report summarises the key issues for 
Adult Social Care and describes how plans involving young carers will 
drive implementation, including new young carers assessment tools. 
 

8  ADULT SOCIAL CARE DIRECTORATE OCTOBER 2014 BUDGET 
MONITORING REPORT 
 
Purpose of report: Scrutiny of Budgets/ Performance Management  
 
This report provides an opportunity for the Committee to scrutinise the 
Adult Social Care budget. 
 

(Pages 
45 - 56) 

9  RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee is asked to monitor progress on the implementation of 
recommendations from previous meetings, and to review its Forward Work 
Programme. 
 

(Pages 
57 - 68) 

10  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.00 am on Thursday 
15 January 2015. 
 

 

 
David McNulty 

Chief Executive 
Published: Thursday, 11 December 2014 

 
 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting. To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at reception 
for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings. Please liaise with 
the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that those attending 
the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 
Thank you for your co-operation 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 12 

MINUTES of the meeting of the ADULT SOCIAL CARE SELECT 
COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 23 October 2014 at Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 13 November 2014. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Mr Keith Witham (Chairman) 

* Mrs Margaret Hicks (Vice-Chairman) 
* Mr Graham Ellwood 
* Miss Marisa Heath 
* Mr Saj Hussain 
* Mr George Johnson 
  Mr Colin Kemp 
* Mr Ernest Mallett MBE 
* Ms Barbara Thomson 
* Mrs Fiona White 
* Mr Richard Walsh 
* Mr Bill Chapman 
* Mr Chris Pitt 
 

Ex officio Members: 

 
   Mr David Munro, Chairman of the County Council 

  Mrs Sally Ann B Marks, Vice Chairman of the County Council 
 

Substitutes 
 

* Mr Bill Chapman 
* Mr Chris Pitt 
 
 

  
   

  
 

2

Item 2

Page 1



Page 2 of 12 

70/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 

Apologies were received from Colin Kemp. Chris Pitt acted as a 
substitute for Colin Kemp and Bill Chapman substituted for the vacant 
position on the Committee. 
 
 

71/14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING:  [Item 2] 
 

These were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 
 

72/14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
None 
 

73/14 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
None 
 

74/14 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE  [Item 5] 
 

Response received to one recommendation referred at September’s 
meeting. The response was published in the agenda papers 
 

Witnesses: 
 
Mel Few, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
Steve Cosser, Cabinet Associate for Adult Social Care 
 
Declarations of interest: None 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: None 
 
 

75/14 DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  [Item 6] 
 

Witnesses:  
Dave Sargeant, Strategic Director for Adult Social Care 
 
Mel Few, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
Steve Cosser, Cabinet Associate for Adult Social Care 
Cliff Bush, Chair, Surrey Coalition of Disabled People 
 
Declarations of interest: None 
 
Key points raised during the discussion 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care wished to update the Select 
Committee on a recent Cabinet decision. His update follows: 
 

2

Page 2



Page 3 of 12 

1. The Committee were informed that the Cabinet had approved a 

consultation on the future of six in-house residential care homes for 

older people in Surrey. It was acknowledged that there may be some 

tough decisions ahead. It was noted that that the care homes 

included in the consultation were under occupied   and   were not fit 

for purpose in the long term. It was highlighted that renovating the 

care homes would cost in the region of £60 million to make the 

structural changes required to bring the homes to the standard 

required for modern day residential care.  The Committee was 

advised that all local Members in the areas where the homes are 

have been briefed on the process. Following the consultation, should 

there be a decision to close any of the care homes, the Committee 

was assured that residents would not be moved during the winter 

months so that their health was protected. 

 

2. Members asked for clarification on the consultation process with the 

residents and requested assurances that this would be a transparent 

process. The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care indicated that 

the consultation would be a fair and frank process to ensure that the 

views and opinions gathered were accurate. It was further 

highlighted that every effort would be made to gather the thoughts of 

the friends and families of those residing in the care homes.  

 

3
[...]
ervices in order to integrate these services more. 

It is hoped that, by ensuring that all services involved in transitions 

are integrated, savings can be made while providing a better, more –

rounded service for users aged 0 to 25 years old. As such, the SD 

advised that, in conjunction with the Strategic Director for Children, 

Schools and Families, a piece of work has been commissioned 

which will explore how transition services can be more closely 

integrated and that they could learn from other authorities such as 

Kingston, Richmond and Suffolk who are doing similar work. The 

results of this project would be fed back to the Committee once it 

had been completed. Members asked whether there would be any 

opportunity for them to get involved in the piece of work to which the 

SD responded that he would very much welcome input on the 

project from Members of the Committee. 

 

10. Members were advised by the SD that the guidance documents on 

the Care Act are forthcoming. Once this guidance has been 

received, further information and plans on the implementation of the 

Care Act will be shared with the Committee. 

 

Recommendations: 

• That the Committee is updated on the co-design process for 

a new 0-25 service. 

Action points/ further information to be provided: 

• The Chairman to distribute governance guidelines for the 

Health Scrutiny Committee to Members. 

• Adult Social Care will share weekly updates on the 

preparations for the Care Act, following the publication of the 

guidance, in the Directorate's ‘e-brief’. If Members have 

specific information requests they can contact Tristram 

Gardner (Care Act Project Manager). 

Committee next steps: 
 
None 

 
 
 

2

Page 5



Page 6 of 12 

76/14 HEALTH AND WELLBEING PRIORITIES: OLDER ADULTS & 
PREVENTION AND DEMENTIA FRIENDLY SURREY  [Item 7] 

 

Witnesses:  
Jo-anne Alner, Director of Quality and Innovation, North West Surrey 
CCG 
Jean Boddy, Area Director: NE Hants and Far
[...]
. 

 

3. The Cabinet Associate for Adult Social Care echoed the sentiments 

of the Officer in highlighting the success of the Dementia Friendly 

Surrey programme. The Committee were told that the next step was 

to evaluate the initiative. It was further advised that a project is about 

to begin exploring outcomes and Members were encouraged to 

provide assistance to this project. 

 

4. The Committee requested information about the funding for 

Dementia Friendly Surrey and asked whether money would be 

received to continue the project next year. It was stated that the 

funding for the programme had come from the Department of Health 

and it wasn’t expected that this would be made available next year. 

The Cabinet Associate for Adult Social Care indicated that the 

success of the initiative was such that it would receive some kind of 

funding next year to continue the good work it had been doing. 

 

Recommendations:  

• The Committee recommends that the Strategic Director and 

Cabinet review the working of social care teams in acute hospital 

over the operation of discharge services. 

Action points/ further information to be provided: 

• Scrutiny Officer to circulate slides from the Director of Public 

Health’s presentation on preventative approaches to the 

Committee. 

• Members to provide any feedback on the project to the 

Associate Cabinet Member to inform his analysis of the 

Dementia Friendly Surrey project. 

Committee next steps: 
None 
 
 

77/14 UPDATE FROM THE PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE SUB-GROUP  [Item 
8] 

 

Witnesses: Ernest Mallet, Margaret Hicks, Saj Hussain, Richard 
Walsh, Fiona White, Keith Witham 
 
Declarations of interest:  None 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

2

Page 10



Page 11 of 12 

1. The Chairman and Members of the Adult Social Care Select 

Committee Performance and Finance Sub-Group advised the 

Committee that the Sub-Group were still in the early stages of 

looking at the Adult Social Care Directorate’s budget projections for 

2015/16 and where potential savings could made. Members were, 

however, told that the Sub-Group were looking into statutory and 

non-statutory responsibilities undertaken by the Directorate and that 

a report was being prepared on voluntary sector grants by the Vice-

Chairman to present to the Sub-Group. 

Recommendations:  
None 
 
Action points/ further information to be provided: 
None 
 
Committee next steps: 

• Private Performance and Finance Workshop for the Committee 

to be held in late November. 

 

78/14 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 9] 
 

Witnesses: None 
 
Declarations of interest: None 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 
1. The Committee were advised that a report on the Surrey Joint 

Mental Health Strategy for Older Adults which was scheduled to be 

presented to the Select Committee at its meeting in December had 

been moved until 2015. 

 

2. Members asked whether it would be possible to add an item to the 

forward programme for the Committee, in six months, to receive a 

monitoring report on the amount of time care workers spend with 

their clients. 

Recommendations: 
 
None 
 
Action points/ further information to be provided: 
 

2

Page 11



Page 12 of 12 

• Scrutiny Officer to add item on receiving a monitoring report 

detailing the amount of time care workers spend with their 

patients to the forward programme. 

 
 
Committee next steps: 
 
None 
 
 

79/14 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 10] 
 

The Committee noted its next meeting would be 19 December 2014 at 
10am. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 1.00 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

2

Page 12



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

  

 
 

Adult Social Care Select Committee 

19 December 2014 
 

Interagency Young Carers Strategy for Surrey  

 

Purpose of the report:  Policy Development and Review   
 

Surrey’s Young Carers Strategy “Making It Real
[...]
ncils to consider what support disabled parents 
and adult carers need to help them in their parenting role. There is a key responsibility to ensure that adults are  
supported so that inappropriate caring responsibilities do not fall to children or young people.

Surrey County Council and Surrey Young Carers have developed new young carer assessment forms that are more 
child/young person friendly. There will be a pictorially based version for young carers under twelve and more text 
based version for older young carers.

The Care Act creates new responsibilities to support young carers in their transition to adulthood. It also means 
there is a need to improve support for young adult carers (aged 18 to 24) so that young carers are not left   
unsupported when they reach 18.

7

P
age 22



7

Young Carers and the Children Act

The change to Section 17 of the Children Act means that the outcomes of young carers assessments must be taken 
into account as part of statutory assessments; again ensuring that young carers are not left with inappropriate caring 
responsibilities. 

The “Early Help” system for providing preventive support to children and families will be adjusted to ensure better 
recognition and support for young carers. 

Our Surrey protocol between Adult and Childrens Services about support for young carers will be updated to make 
sure that practitioners are clear about who does what so that there are no gaps in response.

Young Carers in Schools

There is already a lot of work going on with Surrey Schools including the work of Surrey Young Carers Education  
Advisers but we need to redouble our efforts to get the help of all Surrey Schools and colleges in identifying and 
supporting young carers. A major new programme of awareness raising in schools is being organised to help make this 
happen.

Raising awareness across the whole system

Many professionals come into contact with young carers and their families so a wide range of organisations work  
t
[...]
5           
    

 

Date Item Why is this a Scrutiny Item? 
 

Contact Officer Additional 
Comments 

 
Reem Burton, 
Lead Auditor 

15 Jan Care Act Preparation Scrutiny of Services/ Policy – this item will include updates from the 
Directorate on the preparation for implementation of new Care Act duties 
from April 2015 including key areas of work such as charging policy and 
transitions. 

Dave Sargeant, 
Strategic 
Director 
 
Tristram 
Gardner, Project 
Manager 

 

15 Jan Home Based Care Scrutiny of Services – The Committee scrutinised the plans for the tender 
in June 2014. Following the completion of the tender the Committee will 
receive an update on the outcome and future plans for the service 

Jean Boddy, 
Area Director 

 

March 2015 

5 
March 

Care Act 
Implementation – Self 
funders, Carers 

Scrutiny of Services/Policy Development – the Committee seeks an 
update on the Directorate’s preparation for the implementation of the Care 
Act and in particular its self - funder strategy and services for carers. 

John Woods, 
Assistant 
Director for 
Policy & 
Strategy 

 

5 
March 

Information and Advice 
Strategy including 
update on Surrey Hubs 

Scrutiny of Services – Update on the Directorate’s preparation for its new 
duties under the Care Act including a review of the eight user-led hubs 
which provide information and advice to help people stay independent 
after more than a year of operation.  

John Woods, 
Assistant 
Director for 
Policy & 
Strategy 
 
Mary Foster, 
 

 

9

P
age 62



Adult Social Care Select Committee Work Programme 2014-15           
    

 

Date Item Why is this a Scrutiny Item? 
 

Contact Officer Additional 
Comments 

Carol Pearson, 
Surrey Coalition 
of Disabled 
People, 
 
Hub volunteer(s) 

5 
March 

Outcome of Older 
People’s Homes 
Consultation 

Scrutiny of Services – following the completion of the consultation on the 
future of six care homes the Committee will receive details of the 
outcomes and scrutinise
[...]

group 

Margaret Hicks, Fiona White To track project outcomes and 
deliverables for the Family, Friends 
and Community Support agenda 

 

Better Care Fund MRG (Joint 
with Health Scrutiny) 

Margaret Hicks, Fiona White Scrutinise impact of BCF plans on 
services and finances and oversee 
risks 

November 2014 

Performance & Finance sub-
group 

Keith Witham (chair), Margaret Hicks, 
Saj Hussain, Richard Walsh, Fiona 
White, Ernest Mallett 

 November 2014 

 

9

P
age 65



P
age 66

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 23 OCTOBER 2014
	7 INTERAGENCY YOUNG CARERS STRATEGY FOR SURREY
	Annex 1_Making it real for young carers

	8 ADULT SOCIAL CARE DIRECTORATE OCTOBER 2014 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT
	9 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
	ASC Select 2014-15 Work Programme (Dec)




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8 

MINUTES of the meeting of the ADULT SOCIAL CARE SELECT 
COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 19 December 2014 at Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 15 January 2015. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Mr Keith Witham (Chairman) 

* Mrs Margaret Hicks (Vice-Chairman) 
  Mr Graham Ellwood 
* Miss Marisa Heath 
* Mr Saj Hussain 
* Mr George Johnson 
* Mr Colin Kemp 
* Mr Ernest Mallett MBE 
* Ms Barbara Thomson 
* Mrs Fiona White 
* Mr Richard Walsh 
* Mr Richard Wilson 
 

Ex officio Members: 
 
   Mr David Munro, Chairman of the County Council 

  Mrs Sally Ann B Marks, Vice Chairman of the County Council 
 

In attendance 
 
   

  
 



Page 2 of 8 

80/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Graham Ellwood. Richard Wilson acted as a 
substitute for the vacant position on the Committee. 
 
 

81/14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 23 OCTOBER 2014  [Item 2] 
 
These were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 
 

82/14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
None 
 

83/14 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
None 
 

84/14 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE  [Item 5] 
 
None 
 

85/14 DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  [Item 6] 
 
Witnesses: 
Dave Sargeant, Strategic Director for Adult Social Care 
 
Mel Few, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
Steve Cosser, Cabinet Associate for Adult Social Care 
 
Declarations of interest: None 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Strategic Director wished to discuss four items in his update. 
Firstly, Surrey’s Better Care Fund (BCF) plan has been completed and 
is ready for submission to the Department of Health. The Governance 
of the Fund has also been signed off and the Director noted that the 
relationships between the Council and the Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (CCGs) are much stronger now especially in the west where 
an information sharing pilot has been launched. However, the Director 
cautioned that risks remain around the management of the £25m fund 
for the protection of social care. 

 
2. Regarding the Care Act, the Director advised that the government 

guidance has been reassuring but that there is a lot of detail to work 
through especially around fees and charging. The Directorate’s fees 
and charging policy proposal has been approved by the Cabinet and is 
now out for consultation. Training events for frontline staff on the 
duties of the Care Act are being finalised. More work is being 
undertaken on the new social care duties for prisoners; extra capacity 
has been facilitated by Care Act funding included in the BCF. The 



Page 3 of 8 

Director wants to involve other agencies in this work and not simply 
add more work to frontline social care staff. 

 
3. The consultation on the future of the six older people’s care homes 

has been extended until January 31 to allow for more conversations 
with individual families and members of staff. As a result the Cabinet 
paper will now be considered in March 2015. Members asked whether 
the Directorate is working closely with carers and other stakeholders. 
The Director reassured the Committee that he regularly meets both 
formally and informally with stakeholders and that the feedback on the 
service is good but that the consultation is about the environment for 
care and staffing which are not sustainable. Ultimately, the profile of 
service users has changed but the buildings’ capabilities have not 
which risks future non-compliance with the CQC’s inspection 
framework. 
 

4. Members queried if there was capacity to accommodate current 
residents of these homes if they need to be moved. The Director 
advised that there is no deficit in capacity in Surrey and that a local 
solution would be followed meaning that service users would, 
hopefully, be placed within five miles of their current residence. 

 
5. The Director then discussed the realignment of senior staff advising 

that it is now 90% complete. The final phase is to recruit into the newly 
created posts. Members queried the levels of vacancies in the 
Directorate more widely, the Director stated that he was not 
complacent and that there are hotspots in the county, for example in 
Surrey Heath due to maternity leave and Mole Valley, an area that has 
historically faced recruitment problems, but overall the situation has 
improved. 

 
Recommendations: 
 

• That communications regarding the rationale for considering the future 
of the older people’s homes are delivered consistently. 

 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 

• The Strategic Director provides up to date information on the level of 
vacancies currently held in the Directorate. 

 
Committee next steps: 
 

• The Committee will add an item on the delivery of new social care 
duties for prisoners to its forward work plan. 

 
 

86/14 INTERAGENCY YOUNG CARERS STRATEGY FOR SURREY  [Item 7] 
 
Witnesses: 
John Bangs, Commissioning Manager (Carers), Adult Social Care 
Geoff Parks, Deputy Manager, Surrey Young Carers 
 
Steve Cosser, Cabinet Associate for Adult Social Care 



Page 4 of 8 

 
Declarations of Interest: None 
 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Commissioning Manager (CM) provided the Committee with a 

brief introduction to the report highlighting the new Care Act duty 

where the Council has to identify and support young carers. 

Members were advised that estimates suggested there could be in 

excess of 14,000 young carers living in Surrey and that a 

comprehensive, interagency strategy was required in order to 

identify and then support this cohort. The Cabinet Associate for 

Adult Social Care highlighted that the Cabinet were acutely aware 

of the challenges faced by young carers, that his priority was to 

raise the profile of young carers and that action had been taken by 

the Cabinet to support the strategy including setting up an event to 

celebrate young carers and spread the word to other agencies. 

 

2. The Deputy Manager of Surrey Young Carers (DMSYC) provided 

the Committee with an insight into the challenges that young 

carers face including a case study as well as a video which 

contextualised these challenges. It was highlighted that Surrey is 

ahead of the curve in supporting young carers but that further 

measures were required to ensure that the needs and concerns of 

young carers in Surrey are met. 

 

Marisa Heath left the meeting at 11.25 am. 

 

3. Members drew attention to young children (under-14 years old) 

who are required to act as carers in some capacity and asked 

whether these young carers and the care they provided should be 

given more recognition in the report. The DMSYC advised that 

early identification was helping to increase the number of referrals 

for very young carers. It was agreed, however, that the identifying 

young carers earlier normally led to better outcomes. 

 

4. The Committee also asked whether it was possible to ensure that 

young carers had the same opportunity to attend university or gain 

further qualifications as other school leavers. The DMSYC 

highlighted that it was crucial for young carers to feel that the right 

care package was in place for their dependent to give them the 

confidence to take the time away from home to pursue further 

education. Members were advised, however, that the increased 

support available is allowing increasing numbers of young carers 

to gain further qualifications and give them the same opportunities 

as their peers. 

 



Page 5 of 8 

5. Members asked whether schools are stepping in to recognise and 

support young carers. The DMSYC indicated that 25% of schools 

have proven to be very good at doing this but that more training 

needs to be provided to make young carers more visible and to 

ensure that schools throughout Surrey have the facility to identify 

and support young carers. The role of trust and practical 

adaptations such as use of mobile phones were also emphasised 

to give young carers the confidence to talk to teachers, care 

workers and other staff of statutory agencies that they come into 

contact with so that the support they require can be given. The 

Cabinet Associate for Adult Social Care agreed that the recognition 

and support of young carers within schools but advised the 

Committee that the Cabinet Member for Schools and Learning was 

taking steps to add strategic leadership and ensure that all schools 

in Surrey were identifying and supporting young carers 

successfully. 

 

6. The Committee asked for information on those schools which were 

less effective at recognising and support young carers and whether 

local committees could lend support to those schools to help them 

improve their identification of and support for young carers. The 

Cabinet Associate for Adult Social Care indicated that relevant 

information from the audit of schools on this area would be shared 

with the Committee.  

 

7. The Committee asked whether there was a special provision in the 

Care Act for Young Carers specifically. The CM highlighted that 

the mention of whole family approaches and preventative 

measures in the Care Act strengthened and clarified the Councils’ 

obligations to Young Carers. This compliments obligations also 

being introduced to the Children Act which give local authorities 

new duties to identify and assess young carers. Members were 

further advised that early intervention reduces costs while the 

multiagency approach also helps to share the responsibility of 

supporting young carers across a number of bodies. 

 

8. Members requested further information on the role played by GPs 

and whether they were contributing to the identification and 

support of young carers. The CM highlighted that a small number 

of referrals had come from GP and that NHS England was 

commissioning a guide to young carers to improve this further. 

CCGS will be working with Action for Carers to disseminate this to 

GPs. Doctors now have the ability to prescribe short breaks for 

young carers which can be extremely effective while a new system 

has been developed giving GPs the facility to flag mental health 

issues in young carers to other agencies to ensure that support 

can be given where and when required. 

 



Page 6 of 8 

Recommendations: 
 

• Health Scrutiny Committee to follow-up on CCG commissioning and 
support for young carers. 

 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 

• The Cabinet Associate for Adult Social Care to share relevant 
information arising from the audit of schools in relation to the 
identification and support of young carers with the Committee. 

 
Committee next steps: 
 
The Committee to review arrangements made for young carers by the Council 
under the Care Act and the ‘to do’ list in twelve months time. 
 

87/14 ADULT SOCIAL CARE DIRECTORATE OCTOBER 2014 BUDGET 
MONITORING REPORT  [Item 8] 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Dave Sargeant, Strategic Director 
William House, Finance Manager 
 
Declarations of interest: None 
 
Margaret Hicks left the meeting at 12:17 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Finance Manager highlighted that the Directorate had made 
savings of £40m representing 92% of their original target with the 
Family, Friends and Community (FFC) Support programme achieving 
almost £10m of that amount. The reassessments aspect of FFC 
realised 21% efficiencies which is more than expected. New packages 
created in October and November are also improving the picture, 
however, risks and challenges remain. Additional demand has been 
running at 7.5%, higher than anticipated, creating additional costs. 

 
2. The Directorate will have a £3.4m overspend and there is a £2m 

shortfall in identified savings. The majority of these risks were covered 
in the forecast and the Finance Manager does not expect that this will 
vary greatly. 

 
3. The Finance Manager advised that the under the Care Act the Council 

has been lobbying for £7.1m in funds to cover its new duties, including 
social care in prisons, and has achieved £7.2m from central 
government. Members sought reassurances that this funding was only 
to be spent within Adult Social Care, the witnesses confirmed that it 
would be and that CCGs would have a view on it being spent 
appropriately through the BCF arrangements. It was further highlighted 
though that the greatest pressure comes in 2016 with the new round of 
Care Act provisions including the cap on costs. The new consultation 
round begins in Quarter 1 of 2015. 
 



Page 7 of 8 

4. Members stated that the database currently used to support the FFC 
programme was not sufficient to join up community assets with the 
friends and family aspect of support. The Strategic Director advised 
Members that Surrey Information Point is due to be relaunched in 
February and that a demonstration of capabilities could be arranged.  

 
5. When discussing the strategic shift to community rather than 

residential services the Committee were advised this refers to new 
entrants to the social care system not moving current service users 
from one setting to another. The Finance Manager also clarified the 
distinction between recurring and non-recurring ‘one-off’ savings.  

 
Recommendations: 
 

• That the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care ensures that funding 
for the new Care Act duties is allocated to Adult Social Care. 

 

• Local Committee Chairman should identify, if they have not already 
done so, a Family, Friends and Community Support Member 
Champion to liaise with Adult Social Care and highlight local 
opportunities for the programme to develop. 

 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
Committee next steps: 
 
None. 
 
 

88/14 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 9] 
 
Declarations of interest: None 
 
Witnesses: None 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. It was requested that the Adult Social Care Select Committee consider 

an item on the responsibility of the Adult Social Care Directorate 

towards Surrey’s prison population, this has been added to the forward 

plan to be considered at the committee meeting on 10 March 2015. 

 

2. It was requested that the Adult Social Care Select Committee consider 

an item on the provision of social care services to socially excluded 

groups. It was agreed that this item would be added to the Forward 

Work Programme for the meeting of the Select Committee on 14 May 

2015. 

 
 
 



Page 8 of 8 

Recommendations: 
 
None 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None 
 
Committee next steps: 
 
None 
 
 

89/14 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 10] 
 
The Committee noted its next meeting would be 15 January 2015 at 10 am. 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 12.25 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


